



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, et al.,

Plaintiffs Below-
Appellants,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
et al.,

Defendants Below-
Appellees.

No. 14,2013

Certification of a Question of
Law From the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
No. 10-56340
D.C. No. 2:07-cv-06923-MRP-MAN

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
Blair A. Nicholas
Niki L. Mendoza
12481 High Bluff Dr., Ste 300
San Diego, CA 92130
Tel: (858) 793-0070

WOLF POPPER LLP
Lester L. Levy
Carl L. Stine
Robert Plosky
845 Third Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 759-4600

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Stuart M. Grant (Del. I.D. #2526)
Michael J. Barry (Del. I.D. #4368)
Diane Zilka (Del. I.D. #4344)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System,
Fire & Police Pension Association of
Colorado, Louisiana Municipal Police
Employees' Retirement System,
Central Laborers Pension Fund and
Public Employees' Retirement System
of Mississippi*

Dated: April 5, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. AN AFFIRMATIVE ANSWER TO THE CERTIFIED QUESTION WILL NOT UNDERMINE DELAWARE LAW	4
B. JUSTICE REQUIRES THAT THE ACTION CONTINUES FOR COUNTRYWIDE'S FORMER SHAREHOLDERS	9
1. A Pro Rata Form of Recovery Does Not Prevent Post-Merger Derivative Standing.....	10
2. Answering The Certified Question In The Affirmative Will Not Abrogate Section 259(a).....	14
C. THE THEORETICAL ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS PROPOSED BY DEFENDANTS WOULD NOT ADEQUATELY PROTECT PLAINTIFFS	15
1. Plaintiffs Could Not Have Filed Their Fraud Claims as Direct Challenges to the Merger.....	15
2. Double Derivative Remedies Are Not Sufficient.....	17
3. The Federal Securities Fraud Class Settlement Cannot Substitute For Delaware Corporate Law.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
EXHIBIT	
In re Barnes & Noble S'holder Deriv. Litig., C.A. No. 4813-VCS, TRANSCRIPT (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2010)	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)	10, 12
<i>Arkansas Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Caiafa</i> , 996 A.2d 321 (Del. 2010)	passim
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostock Railroad Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	13
<i>In re Barnes & Noble S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 4813-VCS, TRANSCRIPT (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2010)	12
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4063685 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011)	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	19
<i>Bokat v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 262 A.2d 246 (Del. 1970)	9
<i>Braasch v. Goldschmidt</i> , 199 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1964)	9, 16
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 69 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2013)	17, 18
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011)	5
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009)	16
<i>Dieterich v. Harrer</i> , 857 A.2d 1017 (Del. Ch. 2004)	16
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	9, 12
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 237 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999)	17, 18
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	18

<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard,</i> 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010)	6, 17
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.,</i> 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	19
<i>Kramer v. Western Pac. Indus., Inc.,</i> 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	9, 11, 15
<i>Lambrecht v. O'Neal,</i> 3 A.3d 277, 284 (Del. 2010)	4, 14, 18
<i>Lewis v. Anderson,</i> 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984)	passim
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,</i> 773 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla,</i> 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	6
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2011)	15
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm't Corp.,</i> 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999)	12, 15
<i>Penn Mart Realty Co. v. Perelman,</i> 1987 Del. Ch. LEXIS 424 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 1987)	17
<i>Perlman v. Feldmann,</i> 219 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1955)	13
<i>Santa Fe Indus. Inc. v. Green,</i> 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	19
<i>Schoon v. Smith,</i> 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	5, 6, 7
<i>Shandler v. DLJ Merchant Banking, Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 2929654 (Del. Ch. 2010 July 26, 2010)	8
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,</i> 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	10, 11
STATUTES	
8 Del. C. § 259(a)	14
